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8.1.7.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing radio link monitoring with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UEs which support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] there are no restrictions on scheduling availability due to radio link monitoring based on SSB as RLM-RS. For UEs which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to radio link monitoring based on SSB as RLM -RS.
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH, PUSCH or SRS or receive PDCCH, PDSCH or CSI-RS for tracking or CSI-RS for CQI on SSB symbols to be measured for radio link monitoring.
When intra-band carrier aggregation in FR1 is performed, the scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving PCell or PSCell applies to all serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with the restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR1 is performed, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) in the bands due to radio link monitoring performed on FR1 serving PCell or PSCell in different bands.

<next changed section>
8.5.7.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing beam failure detection with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For Ues which support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] there are no restrictions on scheduling availability due to beam failure detection when SSB is configured as BFD. For Ues which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to beam failure detection when SSB is configured as BFD.
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH, PUSCH or SRS or receive PDCCH, PDSCH or CSI-RS for tracking or CSI-RS for CQI on SSB symbols to be measured for beam failure detection.
When intra-band carrier aggregation in FR1 is configured, the scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving Pcell or PSCell apply to all serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR1 is configured, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) configured in other bands than the bands in which PCell or PSCell is configured.

<next changed section>
8.5.8.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing L1-RSRP measurement with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UEs which support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] there are no restrictions on scheduling availability due to L1-RSRP measurement based on SSB as link recovery detection resource. For UEs which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to L1-RSRP measurement based on SSB configured as link recovery detection resource.
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH, PUSCH or SRS or receive PDCCH, PDSCH, TRS, CSI-RS for tracking or CSI-RS for CQI on SSB symbols to be measured for L1-RSRP.
When intra-band carrier aggregation in FR1 is configured, the scheduling restrictions on one serving cell apply to all other serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with the restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR1 is configured, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) configured in other bands.

<next changed section>
9.2.5.3.1	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements in TDD bands on FR1
When the UE performs intra-frequency measurements in a TDD band, the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRP or SS-SINR measurement 
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on SSB symbols to be measured, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured within SMTC window duration. If the high layer in TS 38.331 [2] signalling of smtc2 is configured, the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
When the UE performs intra-frequency measurements in a TDD band, the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRQ measurement 
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on SSB symbols to be measured, RSSI measurement symbols, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB to be measured/RSSI symbols and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB to be measured/RSSI symbols within SMTC window duration. If the high layer signalling of smtc2 is configured in TS 38.331 [2], the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise the SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
When TDD intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to a given serving cell should also apply to all other serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with the aforementioned restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
When TDD inter-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to a given serving cell should also apply to another serving cell in a different band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with the aforementioned restricted symbols, if UE does not have the capability of supporting simultaneousRxTxInterBandCA for this band pair.
9.2.5.3.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UE which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRP/RSRQ/SINR measurement
-	If deriveSSB_IndexFromCell is enabled the UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/TRS/CSI-RS for CQI on SSB symbols to be measured, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured within SMTC window duration. If the high layer signalling of smtc2 is configured(in TS 38.331 [2]), the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise the SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
-	If deriveSSB_IndexFromCell is not enabled the UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/TRS/CSI-RS for CQI on all symbols within SMTC window duration. If the high layer signalling of smtc2 is configured in TS 38.331 [2], the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise the SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
If the following conditions are met:
-	The UE has been notified about system information update through paging,
-	The gap between the UE’s reception of PDCCH that UE monitors in the Type 2-PDCCH CSS set that notifies system information update, and the PDCCH that UE monitors in the Type0-PDCCH CSS set, is greater than 2 slots
The UE is expected to receive the PDCCH that the UE monitors in the Type0-PDCCH CSS set, and/or the corresponding PDSCH, on SSB symbols to be measured.
When intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to a given serving cell should also apply to all other serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with the aforementioned restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
<next changed section>
9.3.9.3.1	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements in TDD bands on FR1
When UE performs inter-frequency measurements without measurement gaps in a TDD band, the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRP or SS-SINR measurement 
-	UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on SSB symbols to be measured, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured within SMTC window duration. 
When UE performs inter-frequency measurements without measurement gaps in a TDD band, the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRQ measurement 
-	UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on SSB symbols to be measured, RSSI measurement symbols, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB to be measured/RSSI symbols and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB to be measured/RSSI symbols within SMTC window duration. 
When TDD intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to one serving cell should also apply to all other serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with aforementioned restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
9.3.9.3.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UE which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology-Inter-r16 [14] the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRP/RSRQ/SINR measurement
-	If UE performs inter-frequency measurements without measurement gaps in a TDD band, UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/TRS/CSI-RS for CQI on SSB symbols to be measured, and on 1 data symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and 1 data symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured within SMTC window duration. 
-	If UE performs inter-frequency measurements without measurement gaps in a FDD band, UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/TRS/CSI-RS for CQI on all symbols within SMTC window duration. 
When intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to a given serving cell should also apply to all other serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with aforementioned restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
<next changed section>
9.3.10.3.1	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements in TDD bands on FR1
When the UE performs inter-frequency measurements with NCSG in a TDD band, the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRP or SS-SINR measurement when (1) simultaneousRxTxInterBandCA is not supported for the target measurement band and the serving cell’s band, or (2) target measurement and the serving cell are on the same band
The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on the union of restricted serving cell symbols due to measurement of all MOs, where the restricted serving cell symbols due to measurement of MO i include 
-	serving cell symbols fully or partially overlap with SSB symbols to be measured on MO i, and △t  serving cell symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and △t serving cell symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured within SMTC window duration, if deriveSSB-IndexFromCellInter-r17  is enabled for MO i, [and the alignment enabling conditions are satisfied.] △t is defined as the minimum integer number of symbols with total duration no smaller than the tolerance specified in clause 7.9.
-	serving cell symbols fully or partially overlap with SMTC window for MO i and on 1 serving cell symbol before and after the SMTC window, if deriveSSB-IndexFromCellInter-r17 is not enabled for MO i, [or the alignment enabling conditions are not satisfied],
When the UE performs inter-frequency measurements with NCSG in a TDD band, the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRQ measurement when simultaneousRxTxInterBandCA is not supported for the target measurement band and the serving cell band
The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on the union of restricted serving cell symbols due to measurement of all MOs, where the restricted serving cell symbols due to measurement of MO i include 
-	serving cell symbols fully or partially overlap with SSB symbols to be measured on MO i, and △t serving cell symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and RSSI measurement symbols, and △t serving cell symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and RSSI measurement symbols within SMTC window duration, if deriveSSB-IndexFromCellInter-r17 is enabled for MO i, [and the alignment enabling conditions are satisfied.] △t is defined as the minimum integer number of symbols with total duration no smaller than the tolerance specified in clause 7.9.
-	serving cell symbols fully or partially overlap with SMTC window for MO i and on 1 serving cell symbol before and after the SMTC window, if deriveSSB-IndexFromCellInter-r17 is not enabled for MO i, [or the alignment enabling conditions are not satisfied].

If the high layer in TS 38.331 [2] signalling of smtc2 is configured, the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
When TDD intra-band carrier aggregation or TDD inter-band carrier aggregation without simultaneousRxTxInterBandCA support is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to a given serving cell should also apply to all other serving cells on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with the aforementioned restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
When the UE performs inter-frequency measurements with NCSG in a TDD band and simultaneousRxTxInterBandCA is supported for the target measurement band and a serving cell’ band, no scheduling restriction applies to the serving cell.
9.3.10.3.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurements with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UE which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to SS-RSRP/RSRQ/SINR measurement when the target inter-frequency layer to be measured is on the same band with UE’s serving cell(s).
Editor’s note: FFS when target frequency layer to be measured is on the different band but with overlapped spectrum with UE’s serving cell(s)
-	The UE is not expected to receive PDCCH/PDSCH/TRS/CSI-RS for CQI on the union of restricted serving cell symbols due to measurement of all MOs, where the restricted serving cell symbols due to measurement of MO i include 
-	serving cell symbols fully or partially overlap with SSB symbols to be measured on MO i, and △t serving cell symbol before each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured and △t serving cell symbol after each consecutive SSB symbols to be measured within SMTC window duration, if deriveSSB-IndexFromCellInter-r17 is enabled for MO i, [and the alignment enabling conditions are satisfied.] △t is defined as the minimum integer number of symbols with total duration no smaller than the tolerance specified in clause 7.9.
-	serving cell symbols fully or partially overlap with SMTC window for MO i and on 1 serving cell symbol before and after the SMTC window, if deriveSSB-IndexFromCellInter-r17 is not enabled for MO i, [or the alignment enabling conditions are not satisfied],
	If the high layer signalling of smtc2 is configured in TS 38.331 [2], the SMTC periodicity follows smtc2; Otherwise the SMTC periodicity follows smtc1.
When intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to a given serving cell should also apply to all other serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with the aforementioned restricted symbols.
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
<next changed section>
9.5.6.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing L1-RSRP measurement with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UEs which support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] there are no restrictions on scheduling availability due to L1-RSRP measurement based on SSB as RS for L1-RSRP measurement. For UEs which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to L1-RSRP measurement based on SSB configured for L1-RSRP measurement.
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/CSI-RS for tracking/CSI-RS for CQI on symbols corresponding to the SSB indexes configured for L1-RSRP measurement.
When intra-band carrier aggregation in FR1 is configured, the scheduling restrictions on serving cell where L1-RSRP measurement is performed apply to all serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR1 is configured, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) configured in other bands than the bands in which the serving cell where L1-RSRP measurement is performed is configured.
<next changed section>
9.7.4.1	Scheduling availability of UE performing measurement on FR1
The following scheduling restriction applies due to CLI measurements.
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on OFDM symbols on which the UE performs CLI measurements, and on 1 data symbol before an OFDM symbol used for CLI measurements for 15 kHz and 30 kHz subcarrier spacing.
-	For the UE which does not support cli-SRS-RSRP-FDM_DL, the UE is not expected to receive PDCCH/PDSCH/CSI-RS for tracking/CSI-RS for CQI on OFDM symbols on which the UE performs SRS-RSRP measurements, and on 1 data symbol before an OFDM symbol used for SRS-RSRP measurements for 15 kHz and 30 kHz subcarrier spacing.
-	For the UE which does not support cli-RSSI-FDM-DL, the UE is not expected to receive PDCCH/PDSCH/CSI-RS for tracking/CSI-RS for CQI on OFDM symbols on which the UE performs CLI-RSSI measurements, and on 1 data symbol before an OFDM symbol used for CLI-RSSI measurements for 15 kHz and 30 kHz subcarrier spacing.
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on OFDM symbols on which the UE performs CLI measurement, and on 2 data symbols before an OFDM symbol used for CLI measurements for 60 kHz subcarrier spacing.
-	For the UE which does not support cli-SRS-RSRP-FDM_DL, the UE is not expected to receive PDCCH/PDSCH/CSI-RS for tracking/CSI-RS for CQI on OFDM symbols on which the UE performs SRS-RSRP measurement, and on 2 data symbols before an OFDM symbol used for SRS-RSRP measurements for 60 kHz subcarrier spacing.
-	For the UE which does not support cli-RSSI-FDM-DL, the UE is not expected to receive PDCCH/PDSCH/CSI-RS for tracking/CSI-RS for CQI on OFDM symbols on which the UE performs CLI-RSSI measurement, and on 2 data symbols before an OFDM symbol used for CLI-RSSI measurements for 60 kHz subcarrier spacing.
When TDD intra-band carrier aggregation is configured, the scheduling restrictions on serving cell where CLI measurements are performed apply on all serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with restricted symbols.
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
<next changed section>
9.8.6.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing L1-SINR measurement with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UEs which support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] there are no restrictions on scheduling availability due to L1-SINR measurement based on SSB configured for L1-SINR measurement. For UEs which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to L1-SINR measurement based on SSB configured for L1-SINR measurement.
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/CSI-RS for tracking /CSI-RS for CQI on SSB symbols to be measured for L1-SINR measurement.
When intra-band carrier aggregation in FR1 is configured, the scheduling restrictions on serving cell where L1-SINR measurement is performed apply to all serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR1 is configured, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) configured in other bands than the bands in which the serving cell where L1-SINR measurement is performed is configured.
<next changed section>
9.10.2.6	Scheduling availability of UE during CSI-RS based intra-frequency measurements 
UE is required to be capable of measuring without measurement gaps when CSI-RS resources are completely contained in the active BWP of the UE. Note the configured CSI-RS symbol is indicated in firstOFDMSymbolInTimeDomain included in CSI-RS-ResourceConfigMobility for RRM. When UE is required to perform CSI-RS based RRM measurements, and any of the conditions in the following clauses is met, there are restrictions on the scheduling availability; otherwise, there is no scheduling restriction. Note same numerology for intra-frequency CSI-RS and data of serving cell is considered in this release. 
9.10.2.6.1	Scheduling availability of UE performing CSI-RS based measurements in TDD bands
When UE performs CSI-RS intra-frequency measurements in a TDD band, 
-	UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS on configured CSI-RS resource symbols, and on 1 OFDM symbol before and after each consecutively configured CSI-RS symbols.
When TDD intra-band carrier aggregation is performed, the scheduling restrictions due to a given serving cell should also apply to all other serving cells in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with the aforementioned restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
<next changed section>
9.13.6	Scheduling availability of UE during L1-RSRP measurement
Scheduling availability restrictions described in the following clauses apply when UE is performing L1-RSRP measurement on cell(s) with PCI different from serving cell, and UE is receiving PDCCH/PDSCH from serving cell and/or cell(s) with different PCI.
9.13.6.1	Scheduling availability of UE performing L1-RSRP measurement with a same subcarrier spacing as PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
There are no scheduling restrictions due to L1-RSRP measurement performed on SSB as RS for L1-RSRP measurement with the same SCS as PDSCH/PDCCH in FR1.
9.13.6.2	Scheduling availability of UE performing L1-RSRP measurement with a different subcarrier spacing than PDSCH/PDCCH on FR1
For UEs which support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] there are no restrictions on scheduling availability due to L1-RSRP measurement based on SSB as RS for L1-RSRP measurement. For UEs which do not support simultaneousRxDataSSB-DiffNumerology [14] the following restrictions apply due to L1-RSRP measurement based on SSB configured for L1-RSRP measurement.
-	The UE is not expected to transmit PUCCH/PUSCH/SRS or receive PDCCH/PDSCH/CSI-RS for tracking/CSI-RS for CQI on symbols corresponding to the SSB indexes configured for L1-RSRP measurement.
When intra-band carrier aggregation in FR1 is configured, the scheduling restrictions apply to cell(s) in the same band on the symbols that fully or partially overlap with restricted symbols. 
When intra-band non-contiguous carrier aggregation is configured for a UE indicating [intraBandNonColocatedCA-r18], there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 serving cell(s) to be measured and configured on the non-contiguous CC(s) in the same band.
When inter-band carrier aggregation within FR1 is configured, there are no scheduling restrictions on FR1 cells configured in other bands than the bands in which the cell where L1-RSRP measurement is performed is configured.










